



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 493 OF 2008

Between:

A. Amaranadh Babu, S/o Keva Naik, Age 48 years, R/o Kattempudi
Village, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur Dist.

Accused/Petitioner

AND

1. Marreddy Anjaneya Reddy, S/o Anantha Reddy, age not known, F-1, 1st
Cross Road, Rajendra Nagar, Guntur.
2. The State, rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.,
Hyderabad.

Respondents

Revision filed under Section 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to allow this CrI.R.C., by setting-aside the Judgment dated 31.12.2007 passed by the VIII Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur in CrI.A.No.303/2006 confirming the Judgment dated 05.07.2006 on the file of the IV Addl. Judl. I Class Magistrate, Guntur in C.C.No. 579/2004 for the offence punishable U/s. 138 N.I.Act and sentencing

him to undergo S.I. for a period of three months and to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/- in default, S.I. for one month. ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2008

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner on bail by suspending the Judgment dated 31.12.07 passed by the VIII Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur in Cri.A.No.303/2006 confirming the Judgment dated 05.07.06 on the file of the IV Addl. Judl. I Class Magistrate, Guntur in C.C.No. 579/2004 for the offence punishable U/s. 138 N.I.Act and sentencing him to undergo S.I. for a period of three months and to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/-, in default, S.I. for one month., Pending disposal of CRLRC 493 of 2008, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M. Pranay, learned counsel representing Sri M PITCHAIAH Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent and the Court made the following. ✓

ORDER:

"Sri M.Pranay, learned counsel representing Sri M.Pitchaiah, learned counsel for the petitioner/accused submits that a concurrent finding on the conviction and sentence passed against the accused/revision petitioner for the alleged offence under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, the revision was preferred and the amount covered under the cheque was Rs.40,000/- which was issued in the year 2004. ✓

The offence punishable under Section 138 ✓ of Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 is compoundable as per Section 147 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881. ✓

The presence of the petitioner and respondent No.1 is necessary to find out any elements of settlement of the disputes between the parties.

Therefore, petitioner and respondent No.1 is hereby directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

For appearance of petitioner and respondent No.1, post on 25.02.2025."

SD/- M. PRABHAKARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The VII Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur.
2. The IV Addl. Judl. I Class Magistrate, Guntur.
3. Amaranadh Babu, S/o Keva Naik, Age 48 years, R/o Kattempudi Village, Ponnur Mandal, Guntur Dist.
4. Marreddy Anjaneya Reddy, S/o Anantha Reddy, age not known, F-1, 1st Cross Road, Rajendra Nagar, Guntur. (Addressees 2, 3 by RPAD for Appearance)
5. ne CC to SRI. M PITCHAIAH Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:28/01/2025

Post on 25.02.2025

ORDER

CRLRC.No.493of 2008

APPEARANCE

